Jasper County, Iowa

Board of Supervisors

PO Box 944, Newton, IA

Phone: 641-792-7016

Fax: 641-792-1053

Denny Carpenter

Doug Cupples

Brandon Talsma

December 27, 2022

9:30 a.m.

www.jasperia.org

Live Stream: https://jasper.zoom.us/j/97712718501

Meeting ID: 977 1271 8501

Dial In: +1-312-626-6799

-Anyone that has an item on the agenda must appear in person for the Board to consider it.-

Pledge of Allegiance



Swearing in of Elected Officers

Jasper County Supervisor – Brandon Talsma Jasper County Attorney - Scott Nicholson Jasper County Recorder - Denise Allan Jasper County Treasurer - Doug Bishop

- Item 1 **Set Date for Auditor Interviews**
- Item 2 Approval of Board of Supervisors Minutes for December 20, 2022
- Item 3 **Board Appointments**

PUBLIC INPUT & COMMENTS

December 20, 2022

Tuesday, December 20, 2022, the Jasper County Board of Supervisors met in regular session at 9:30 a.m. Supervisors Talsma and Cupples present and accounted for; Chairman Talsma presiding.

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Talsma to open a Public Hearing for the rezoning request made by DDJ Hospitality.

YEA: TALSMA, CUPPLES

Comments from the public included information that this rezoning would result in a crop dusting company by the name of Iron Horse Aviation being locating on the property.

No comments were received by the Auditors Office.

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Talsma to close the Public Hearing.

YEA: TALSMA, CUPPLES,

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Talsma to approve the rezoning request for Parcel # 08.23.201.002, which includes Parcel C of SW¼ of the SE¼ of Section 14 AND Parcel C of the West Half of the NE¼ of Section 23, all in Township 80 North, Range 19 West Jasper County, Iowa, from General Industrial to Agricultural.

YEA: TALSMA, CUPPLES,

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Talsma to open a Public Hearing for the Schematic Plans and Narrative for Structures for Secondary Roads Liberty Avenue Yard Phase 1.

YEA: TALSMA, CUPPLES

The Engineer explained to the Board the structures to be put up and the purpose of each.

No comments were received by the Auditors Office.

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Talsma to close the Public Hearing.

YEA: TALSMA, CUPPLES

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Talsma to approve Schematic Plans and Narrative for Structures for Secondary Roads Liberty Avenue Yard Phase 1.

YEA: TALSMA, CUPPLES

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Talsma to waive the 2nd and 3rd Public Hearings.

YEA: TALSMA, CUPPLES

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Talsma to approve The Supplemental Agreement between Jasper County and Snyder & Associates for additional geotechnical engineering services for the F-48 W MHA Resurfacing project.

YEA: TALSMA. CUPPLES

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Talsma to approve the agreement between Jasper County and Heartland Business Systems, in the amount of \$4,619, for technical support on county owned telephones.

YEA: TALSMA, CUPPLES

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Talsma to approve the request for cancellation of un-cashed checks.

YEA: TALSMA, CUPPLES

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Talsma to approve claims paid through 12/20/2022.

YEA: TALSMA, CUPPLES

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Talsma to approve Board of Supervisors Minutes for December 13, 2022.

YEA: TALSMA, CUPPLES

Motion by Talsma and seconded by Cupples to reappoint Ross Baxter and Jeremy Flores to the Jasper County Zoning Commission term to end 12/21/2026.

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Talsma to appoint Jody Eaton to the Board of Health, replacing Margo Voshel, term to expire 12/31/2025.

YEA: TALSMA, CUPPLES

YEA: TALSMA, CUPPLES

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Talsma to adjourn the Tuesday, December 20, 2022, meeting of the Jasper County Board of Supervisors.

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Dennis K. Parrott. Auditor	Brandon Talsma, Chairman